

No. 02-13168-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ELMORE ROY ANDERSON,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHARLES A. JAMES
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. DILLON
JAMES J. KUROSAD
JAMES A. CROWELL IV
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Richard B. Russell Building
75 Spring Street, S.W. - Suite 1176
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 331-7100

JAMES M. GRIFFIN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN J. POWERS, III
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Contract 20A	7
B. Contract 07	14
C. Contract 29	17
STATEMENT OF STANDARDS OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence To Support the Jury’s Verdict	25
A. There Was No Prejudicial Variance Between the Indictment and the Evidence Concerning the Number of Conspiracies	25
The Conspiracies Alleged in the Indictment Were Not Time-Barred	34
There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence of Anderson’s Knowledge of and Involvement In the Charged Conspiracies	37

	The Evidence Was Sufficient to Establish Jurisdiction	42
II.	The District Court Did Not Err When It Instructed the Jury Concerning Jurisdiction	49
III.	The District Court Did Not Err in Sentencing Anderson	55
	The District Court Properly Applied the Fraud Guideline to Calculate Anderson’s Base Offense Level	55
	No “Heartland” Departure Could Have Been Granted	59
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Associated Radio Services Co. v. Page Airways, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980)	51
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Drake v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	61
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002)	45
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	49
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	51
<i>Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	47, 49
<i>Retina Associates, P.A. v. Southern Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	26

<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority,</i>	
921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>United States v. Allen,</i> 87 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 1996)	61
<i>United States v. Alston,</i> 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>United States v. Arnold,</i> 117 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>United States v. Ashland-Warren, Inc.,</i>	
537 F. Supp. 433 (M.D. Tenn. 1982)	32
<i>United States v. Brenson,</i> 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997)	59
<i>United States v. Brito,</i> 721 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1983)	26, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Caporale,</i> 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>United States v. Champion,</i> 813 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. Chastain,</i> 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999)	26, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 732 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1984)	37, 40
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.,</i>	
393 U.S. 199 (1968)	43
<i>United States v. Coy,</i> 19 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 1994)	27, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdez,</i> 773 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1985)	39

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 194 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 744 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1984)	35, 58
<i>United States v. Grinton</i> , 154 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 1998)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Hauptman</i> , 111 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>United States v. Helmich</i> , 704 F.2d 547 (11th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 136 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	57
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 280 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2002)	60
<i>United States v. Khoury</i> , 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1990)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	52
<i>United States v. Kuku</i> , 129 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>United States v. Loe</i> , 248 F.3d 449 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 397 (2001)	35
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 53 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1995)	37, 39, 50
<i>United States v. MMR Corp. (LA)</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990)	31, 32, 53
<i>United States v. Milikowsky</i> , 65 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995)	60

<i>United States v. Mogel</i> , 956 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1992)	61
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 253 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.</i> ,	
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	46, 47, 51, 54
<i>United States v. Nippon Papers Industries Co.</i> ,	
62 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass, 1999)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 1998)	61, 62
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> ,	
694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992)	31, 32, 51
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 624 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 999 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1993)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Rudisill</i> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>United States v. Sargent Electric Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Smith Grading and Paving, Inc.</i> ,	
760 F.2d 527 (4th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>United States v. Stitzer</i> , 785 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1986)	28

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 17 F.3d 333 (11th Cir. 1994)	26, 28, 31
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Constr. Co., Inc.</i> ,	
783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)	32

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. 1	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 6(a)	42, 45, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. 371	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3292	24, 36
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	59
48 C.F.R. 752.7004 (1988)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487, 2498	45

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 (1995)	56
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1 (1995)	56, 57

U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1 (1995)	55, 56
U.S.S.G. § 2X5.1 (1995)	56
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 (1995)	55
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3 (1995)	55
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1 (1995)	61
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.4 (1995)	61
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.6 (1995)	62
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 (1995)	60
